therefore, the deferred compensation plan is not reported in the Borough’s financial statements.

2. Change in Accounting Principle

As discussed in Note 12 to the financial statements, the Borough and School District participate in the
Alaska Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) plan.  In addition, the School District participates in
the Teacher Retirement System (TRS) Plan. In 2018, the Borough adopted the provisions of GASB
Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than
Pensions, which, among other accounting and reporting criteria, requires the Borough to recognize its
proportional share of the Net OPEB Liability (and related deferred inflows of resources and deferred
outflows of resources), as of the beginning of the Borough’s fiscal year.  As a result of the
implementation of this statement, the Borough has recorded an opening balance adjustment to reflect
opening balance OPEB liabilities and related accounts and to decrease opening net position as follows:

Opening
Net Position,
as Originally

Presented

Change in
Accounting

Principle
Adjustment

Opening
Net Position

(Deficit),
as Restated

Governmental
activities $ 869,501,636 $ (7,864,852) $ 861,636,784

Business-type
activities  19,723,519  (357,210)  19,366,309

Solid Waste  4,758,395  (327,720)  4,430,675
Port   14,965,124  (29,490)  14,935,634
Component unit (School District)  (133,525,886 ) (21,172,822)  (154,698,708 )

3. Cash and Investments

Except for certain restricted items, the Borough accounts for its cash and investments in a central
treasury.  The School District also participates in the central treasury for its operating cash and
investments.  Negative cash amounts have been reclassified to “due to other funds.”  Borough cash
deposits are comprised of demand accounts, primarily checking, savings, and cash management
accounts.

Investments

Investments are allowed as follows:  Obligations of, or obligations guaranteed by the United States or
any agency or instrumentality of the United States; Obligations of government-sponsored agencies,